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WISCONSIN STATE REPRESENTATIVE

Louis J. Molepske, Jr.

71sT ASSEMBLY DISTRICT

Written Testimony of Representative Louis J. Molepske, Jr.
Senate Bill 119

I want to begin by thanking Chairperson Miller and the members of the Senate
Environment and Natural Resources Committee for scheduling a public hearing for this
important legislation. I am thankful that Senators Wirch and Cowles have introduced this
proposal in the Senate. As you know I have introduced Assembly Bill 86 on the same
subject.

We cannot read the papers or listen to our constituents without hearing the words
“invasive species” and the ecological and economical disasters that follow. These
invaders are not staying put in the Great Lakes, but are finding their way to lakes, rivers
and other water bodies throughout Wisconsin. From Minocqua Lake in Oneida County
to Lake Geneva in Walworth County, water-borne invasive species are causing havoc to
the multi-billion dollar tourism, recreation and commercial fishing industries. We have
recently witnessed the discovery of VHS, a deadly disease that affects the fish
population, in Wisconsin. Scientists have suggested that VHS may have been introduced
to North America via ballast water.

There are currently 183 aquatic nuisance species in the Great Lakes, including the zebra
mussel, sea lamprey and spiny water flea. On average, a new species is introduced to the
Great Lakes every six and a half months. The statistics regarding both the ecological
and economic impact that invasive species have had are staggering. For example:

° From 1992 to 2000, 80% of the plankton in Lake Michigan has been lost:
as a direct result zebra muscles. ‘

° According to the National Wildlife Federation, invasive species have cost
citizens and businesses in the Great Lakes region as much as $10,000,000
billion dollars in the past ten years.

° It has been estimated that the cost of dealing with zebra and quagga
mussels in the Great Lakes alone has been approximately $2 billion.

° On the state level, since the fiscal year 2004, the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources has awarded $2,451,198 million dollars worth of
grants aimed at combating the effects of invasive species in our State.
When combined with local matching funds, volunteer donations and in-
kind services, the total approaches $5,000,000 dollars.

DISTRICT: i STATE CAPITOL:
(715) 342-8985 PO.Box 8953
1557 Church Street Madison, WI 53708
Stevens Point, WI 54481 FAX: (608) 2823671

Rep.Molepske@legis.wi.gov Toll-free: (888) 534-0071 or (608) 267-9649



On the national level, a recent Federal Court decision ruled that the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) is required to protect the Great Lakes by regulating the ways in
which ships can dispose of ballast water. The judge also concluded that the discharged
water should be considered biological pollution because of the invasive species found in
the ballasts of freighters.

Although there are limited federal regulations in place, huge loopholes in the law still
allow for approximately 80% of ships entering the Great Lakes to be exempt from
treating their ballast water, suspended solids or biological particulates.

How much greater must the problem get before we act?

The federal government and the shipping industry have had ample opportunity to address
this problem, but unfortunately they have been unwilling to do so. As such, as a fellow
Great Lakes state, we have an obligation to take immediate action to protect our
environment and our economy. According to a recent student completed by the Army
Corps of Engineers, recreational boating in the Great Lakes region is a $5.5 billion dollar
industry. The eight Great Lakes states are home to nearly 4.3 million private boats,
nearly a third of the number of private boats in the United States. Commercial navigation
on the Great Lakes generates nearly $3.4 billion dollars in business revenue per year.
Unless we take immediate action to address this critical issue, we put that invaluable
industry at tremendous risk. Thus, as you can see, contrary to what the shipping industry
may tell you, it is important to remember that this legislation is not anti-shipping, but
rather anti-shipping that destroys lakes.

As you all know, Michigan passed Senate Bill 332 in 2005 with overwhelming support,
including that of the Michigan Chamber of Commerce, to address this problem. In
response to that legislation, the shipping industry has filed a lawsuit against the State of
Michigan under the Commerce Clause. However, according to Senator Patricia L.
Birkholz, the author of Senate Bill 332, “[i]f anything...it should be the State of
Michigan suing the shippers for bringing in so many unwanted organisms.” By not
working with the State of Wisconsin in cleaning up ballast water, the shipping industry is
externalizing a cost of doing business to the Great Lakes ecosystem; the Wisconsin
fishing industry, both professional and recreational; the Wisconsin tourism industry; the
multiple users of water, both municipally and private; and to each of Wisconsin’s 72
counties’ inland water bodies.

Thank you very much for your time this morning. Along with my testimony, I have
included copies of the following documents:

° The federal case requiring ballast water to be regulated under the Clean
Water Act; ‘

° A recent U.S. News & World Report article detailing state efforts to clean
up ballast water;



. A resolution passed by one of Wisconsin’s 72 counties requesting a
fishing license increase to cover the costs of damages caused by invasive
species; '

° Testimony from Senator Patricia L. Birkholz, author of the Michigan
legislation on ballast water, offering her full support for Wisconsin’s
efforts to take action on this critical Great Lakes initiative;

° A resolution passed by the Wisconsin State Division of the Izaak Walton
League of America supporting the enactment of both Senate Bill 119 and
Assembly Bill 86;

o A resolution passed by the Portage County Land Conservation Committee
supporting State efforts to address the non-native aquatic invasive species
problem;

. A Final Determination and Notice Regarding Ballast Water Treatment for
Oceangoing Vessels on the Great Lakes prepared by the Director of the
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality;

° A 2007 List of Vessels Reported as Complying with the Requirements of
1994 PA 451, Section 3103a of the Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection Act; and

. A copy of the 2007 Ballast Water Management Practices Report Form for
the State of Michigan.

I would be happy to answer any questions that you may have.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL No. C 03-05760 SI

ADVOCATES; THE OCEAN
CONSERVANCY; and WATERKEEPERS ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA and its projects MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;

CENTER FOR MARINE CONSERVATION, and DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER and SUMMARY JUDGMENT
DELTAKEEPER,

Plaintiffs,
V.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant.

Currently pending before this Court are the parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment. Having
carefully considered the argument of the parties and the papers submitted, the Court hereby GRANTS

plaintiffs’ motion and DENIES defendant’s motion.

BACKGROUND
In 1972, Congress enacted significant amendments to the Clean Water Act (“CWA” or “Act”) inorder
“to restore and maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity ofthe Nation’s waters.” 33 U.S.C. §
1251(a). The CW A prohibits the discharge ofany pollutant froma “point source” into navigable waters of the
United States without a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systems (“NPDES”) permit. Northern Plains

Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration & Development Company, 325 F.3d 1155, 1160 (9th Cir. 2003).
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The term “point source” includes a “vesselor other floating craft.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14). “Discharge

of any pollutant” is defined as: “(A) any addition of any pollutant to navigable waters from any point source,
[and] (B) any addition ofany poltutant to the waters of the contiguous zone or the ocean from any point source
other than a vessel or other floating craft.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12). The term “pollutant” includes “biological
materials.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6). The CWA excludes from the definition of “pollutant” any “sewage from
vessels or a discharge incidental to the normal operation of a vessel of the Armed Forées.” 33 US.C. §
1362(6). |

The Enyironmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) has primary authority to implement and enforce the
CWA. 33 U.S.C. § 1251(d). Pursuant to this authority, the EPA implemented 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a), which
states;

The following discharges do not require NPDES permits:

(a) Any discharge of sewage from vessels, effluent from properly

finctioning marine engines, laundry, shower, and galley sink wastes, or
any other discharge incidental to the normal operation of a vessel. This
exclusion does not apply to rubbish, trash, garbage, or other such
materials discharged overboard; nor to other discharges when the vessel
is operating in a capacity other than as a means of transportation such as
when used as an energy or mining facility, a storage facility or a seafood
processing facility, or when secured to the bed of the ocean, contiguous
zone or waters of the United States for the purpose of mineral or oil
exploration or development.
40 C.F.R: § 122.3(a).

The portion of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) that is particularly relevant in this matter is its exclusion from the
NPDES permitting requirements for “any other discharge incidental to the normal operation of a vessel.” In
particular, the EPA has relied on this regulation to exempt a variety of pollutant discharges, including ballast
water, from NPDES permitting requirements. Ballast water is taken on or discharged by ships in order to
accommodate changes in its weight when cargo is loaded and unloaded. Ships collect ballast water in
dedicated ballast water tanks, empty cargo tanks, or empty fuel tanks. A tanker ship in the Great Lakes can
contain as much as 14 million gallons ofballast water, which would be discharged at port when the ship takes

on cargo. Seagoing tankers can have double the amount of ballast water. The amount of ballast water

discharged in this country’s waters exceeds 21 billion gallons each year. See SivasDecl., Ex. C, EPA, Aquatic

Nuisance Species in Ballast Water Discharges: Issues and Options (“EPA Report”) at 4 (Draft Report,

2
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September 10, 2001).

The impact ofthis immense amount ofballast water discharged in this country’s waters each year isthat
“more than 10,000 marine species each day hitch rides around the globe in the ballast water of cargo ships.”
Id. In fact, “the primary vector for ANS [Aquatic Nuisance Species] transport at this time is probably ballast
water.” Id. Invasive species transported by ballast water have “taken over wetland habitaté, and deprived

waterfowl and other species of food sources.” United States General Accounting Office, Invasive Species:

" Obstacles Hinder Federal Rapid Response to Growing Threat, GAO-01-724, July 2001) at 3 (hereinafter

“GAQ Report”):.

The GAO Report stated that: “Zebra mussels are a widely known aquatic invasive. Transported into
the Great Lakes in ships’ ballast water, zebra mussels have clogged the water pipes ofelectric companies and
other industries; infestations in the Midwest and Northeast have cost power plants and industrialfacilities almost
$70 millionbetween 1989 and 1995.” Id. Other governmental agencies have recognized that “[t]he ecological
damage caused by invasive species can be enormous.” EPA Report at 9.

Iﬁ January 1999, plaintiffs, among others, filed a petition requesting the EPA to repeal 40 C.F.R. §
122.3(a) because it conflicts with the Clean Water Act, which does not exempt “discharges incidental to the
normal operation of a vessel” from the réquirement to obtain an NPDES permit. Sivas Decl., Ex. J (“Petition'
to Repeal40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a)”) at 1-2. In response to the petition, the EPA prepared the EPA Report for
publié comment. After considering public comments; the EPA denied the petition to repeal the exemption. 68
Fed. Reg. 53,165 (September 9, 2003). 7 7

After the denial of its petition, plaintiffs filed a complaint in this Court against the EPA, requesting a
declaration that the EPA’s failure to rescind 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) in response to plaintiffs’ petition was in clear
violation of the CWA, and an injunction directing the EPA to repeal and rescind 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a).!
Plaintiffs assert two claims: 1) that the EPA’s promulgation of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) is inconsistent with the

EPA’s statutory authority in the CWA and thus unlawful and subject to review under the Administrative

! Apparently in recognition of the subject matter jurisdiction issues discussed below, plaintiffs filed an
alternative petition for review with the Ninth Circuit in December 2003. The Ninth Circuit granted plaintiffs’

motion for voluntary dismissalwithout prejudice to reinstatement on May 4, 2004, in order to allow this Court
to reach a final judgment in this case.
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Procedure Act(“APA™),5U.S.C. § 706(2); and 2) that the EPA’s denial of plaintiffs’ petition was arbitrary,
capricious, and an abuse of discretion given ﬂﬁe CWA and subject to judicial review under § 706(2) of the
APA. |

The parties have since filed crosé-motions for summary judgment. The Court has granted the Great
Lakes States’ request to file an amicus curiae brief in support of plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment.

These motions are now before the Court.

LEGAL STANDARD

1. Summary judgment

Summary judgment is proper “if the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, and admissions
on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is 1o genuine issue as to any material fact and that
the moving patty is entitled to a judgment as a matter oflaw.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). The moving party bears
the initialburden of demonstrating the absence ofa genuine issue ofmaterialfact. See Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
4770.8.317,323 (1986). The moving party, however, has no burden to negate or disprove matters on which
the non-moving party wﬂl have the burden ofproofattrial. The moving party need only point out to the Court
that there is an absence of evidence to support the non-moving party’s case. See id. at 325. |

The burden then shifts to the non-moving party to “designate ‘specific facts showing that there is a
genuine issue fortrial.” Id. at 324 (quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)). To carry this burden, the non-moving‘party
must “do more than simply show that there is some metaphysical doubt as to the material facts.” Matsushita
Electric Industrial Co.. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 586 (1986). “The mere existence of a
scintilla of evidence . . . will be insufficient; there must be evidence on which the jury could reasonably find for
the [non-moving party].” Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 252 (1986).

In deciding a motion for summary judgment, the evidence is viewed in thé light most favorable to the
non-moving party, and all justiﬁéble inferences are to be drawn in its favor. Id. at 255. “Credibility
determinations, the weighing of the evidence, and the drawing of legitimate inferences from the facts are jury

functions, not those of a judge [when she] is ruling on a motion for summary judgment.” Id.
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2. Review of administrative action

~ Judicial review of the EPA’s promulgation of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) and the subsequent deniél of
plaintiffs’ petition to repeal the regulationis governed by the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.§ 706(2).
The court “shall” set aside any agency decision that the Court finds is “arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of
discretion or otherwise not in accordance with law” or a decision that is “in excess of statutory jurisdiction,
aﬁthdrity, or limitations.” 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) and (C).

Chevron, U.S.A.. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) (“Chevron”),
provides the standard for a court’s review of an agency’s construction of a statute:

When a court reviews an agency’s construction of the statute which it
administers, it is confronted with two questions. First, always, is the
question whether Congress has directly spoken to the precise question at
issue. If the intent of Congress is clear, that is the end of the matter; for
the court, as well as the agency, must give effect to the unambiguously
expressed intent ofCongress. If, however, the court determines Congress
has not directly addressed the precise question at issue, the court does not
simply impose its own construction of the statute, as would be necessary
in the absence of an administrative interpretation. Rather, if the statute is
silent or ambiguous with respectto the specific issue, the question for the
court is whether the agency’s answer is based on a permissible

construction of the statute.

Chevron, 467 U.S. at 842-42.

DISCUSSION
1. ' Subject matter jurisdiction '

Plaintiffs assert that this Court has subject matter jurisdiction over their claims under 28 U.S.C. §
1331,% since the complaint challenges the EPA’s actions under the CWA andhthei APA, both federal statutes.
Section 1331 effectively provides the default for federal jurisdiction in these matters: “[U]nless Congress
specifically maps a judicial review path for an agency, review may be had in federal district court under its

general federal questidn jurisdiction, 28 U.S.C. § 1331.” Owner-Operators Independent Drivers Ass’n of

America, Inc. v. Skinner, 931 F.2d 582, 585 (9th Cir. 1991). Plaintiffs argue that no alternate “judicial review
path” has been mapped by Congress for this case, so that this Court has jurisdiction under § 1331 to review

“a final agency action for which there is no other adequate remedy in a court.” 5 U.S.C. § 704.

2 “The district courts shall have -original jurisdiction of all civil actions arising under the Constitution,
laws, or treaties of the United States.” 28 U.S.C. §1331.

5
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Defendant, however, contends that there is an alternative court to review the EPA’s action. Defendant

claims that the Courts of Appeals have exclusive jurisdiction over this matter under 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1):

Review ofthe Administrator’s action. . . (E) in approving or promulgating
any effluent limitation or other limitationunder section 1311, 1312, 1316,
or 1345 of [the Act], [and] (F) in issuing or denying any permit under
section 1342 of [the Act] . . . may be had by any interested person in the
Circuit Court of Appeals of the United States for the Federal judicial
districtin which such personresides or transacts business which is directly
affected by such action upon application by such person.
Defendant claims that §§ 1369(b)(1)(E) and (F) both provide that plaintiffs’ claims are within the Ninth
Circuit’s exclusive jurisdiction. Plaintiffs respond that the review channeling provisions of§ 1369(b)(1) should

be narrowly construed, and that they do not apply under the circumstances surrounding this case.

A. 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)

Defendant argues that subsection (E) places jurisdiction with the Court of Appeals because 40 C.F.R.
§ 122.3(a) involves “effluent limitations and other limitations” contained in NPDES permits. Defendant relies
on Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States EnvironmentalProtectio}nAgency, 673 F.2d 400
(D.C.Cir. 1982) (“NRDC v. EPA”) in support ofits argument that “effluent limitations” include regulations that
implement NPDES permit programs. In NRDC v. EPA, the D.C. Circuit found that it had originaljurisdiction
under § 1369(b)(1)(E) to review NPDES regulations that established “a complex setlofprocedures for issuing
or denying NPDES permits.” Id. at402. The court held that original jurisdiction in the Courts of Appeals was
proper because a contrary finding would “produce the truly perverse situation in which the court of appeals
would review numerous individual actions issuing or denying pennifs .. . but would have no power of direct

review of the basic regulations governing those individual actions.” Id. at 405-06. See also Environmental

Defense Center, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, 344 F.3d 832, 843 (9th Cir. 2003)
(“EDC v. EPA”) (Ninth Circuit had jurisdiction under § 1369(b)(1) to hear challenge to EPA regulation
regarding NPDES permits for storm sewers, which excluded certain facilities from regulation).

Plaintiffs argue that § 1369(b)(1)(E) does not apply in this case because the provision in 40 C.F.R. §
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122.33(a) that “any discharge incidentalto the normaloperation ofa vessel” is exempted from NPDES permit
requirements cannotbe construed as an ;‘efﬂuent limitation or other limitation” under § 1369(b)(1)(E). Plaintiffs
assert that an outright exemption for an entire class of discharges is not a limitation, because “limitation” is
defined as “[t]he act of limiting; the state of being limited” or a “restriction.” Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed.
1999).

The Court recognizes that the Ninth Circuit has “counseled against the expansive application of §
1369(b).” League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren, 309 F.3d 1181, 1190 n. 8 (9th Cir. 2002).
Defendant has notcited any cases that deal with an exemption from NPDES permit requirements for afl entire
class of discharges. In NRDC v. EPA, the court found that the regulations issued by the EPA “restrict who
may take advantage of certain provisions or otherwise guide the setting of numerical limitations in permits . .
. [T]he [regulations] are a limitation on point sources and permit issuers and a restriction on the untrammeled
discretion of the industry.” 673 F.2d at 404-05. In the current case, the exemption in question cannot be
classified as presenting any restriction or any limitation; instead, it is a categorical exemption for all discharges
incidental to the normal operation of a vessel, including ballast water discharges.

In EDC v. EPA, the EPA issued regulations regarding storm sewer systems. The regulations required

' permits for a variety of storm sewer systems, including small municipal systems and construction sites. 344

F.3d at 842. As a result, municipal governments brought a challenge against the permit requirements, and an
environmental advocacy group argued that the permit process did not provide for adequate public oversight.
Id. at 843, 852. The environmentaladvocate plaintiffs also challenged the EPA’s decision to delegate to local
authorities supervisioﬁ of a small group of commercial and governmental facilities. Id. at 858-59. Defendant
argues that this last claim by the plaintiffs in EDC v. EPA is similar to the plaintiffs’ claim in this case, and,
therefore, § 1369(b)(1)(E) applies. ‘

The Court finds EDC v. EPA distinguishable, because that case involved a complicated regulatory
structure for storm sewer systems. Although the EPA exempted a narrow group of facilities from NPDES
permit requirements, it clearly limited the amount of storm sewer pollutants, unlike the case before this Coutt.
EDC v. EPA also contained permit requirements for storm sewer pollutants, unlike the blanket exemption for

ballast water discharges in this case. Therefore, the Court finds that 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) is not an “effluent
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limitation. . . [e]venunder the expansive definition of NRDC v. EPA.” Environmental Protection Information
Center v. Pacific Lumber Company, 266 F.Supp.2d 1101, 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2003) (“EPIC”) (EPA regulation
that exempted a number of silvicultural activities from the. definition of “silvicultural point source” did not
constitute an “effluent limitation” under § 1369(b)(1)}(E)). |

Given that the EPA regulation in question did not constitute an “effluent limitation or other limitation,”

the Court finds that the Court of Appeals does not have exclusive jurisdiction over the matter under §

1369(b)(1)(E).

B. 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)()(F)

Although it acknowledges that the provision is “not without ambiguity,” defendant argues that
§ 1369(b)(1)(F) locates plaintiffs’ claims within the Ninth Circuit’s exclusive jurisdiction because the regulation
in question deals with the issuance or denial of a permit under ‘§ 1342. Def.’s Mot. at 14. Defendant claims
that the review of the regulation requires a court to define the scope of the applicability of the NPDES
permitting program, which has been recognized by the Ninth Circuit as subjectto review under subsectioh ().

Defendant relies primarily on two Ninth Circuit cases, NRDC v. EPA, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)
and American Mining Congress v. EPA, 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) (“AMC v. EPA”). In both.case‘s, the
court relied on subsection (F) to review EPA regulations. In NRDC v. EPA, plaihﬁfﬁs challenged EPA
regulations which related to storm water discharges by industrial activities and municipalities and which
exempted some activities from immediate NPDES permitting requirements. 966 F.2d at 1301- 1308. InAMC
v. EPA, the challenged regulations imposed permit requirements for discharges from inactive mines, but
contained exceptions for two types of inactive coal mines pending expiration of a storm water permit
moratorium in October 1992. 965 F.2d at 762-3.

However, both NRDC v. EPA and AMC v. EPA involved temporary exclusions from the NPDES
permit requirements, not the permanent exclusions found in this case. Therefore, these cases do not support
defendant’s assertion that the regulation in question, which eliminates an entire type of discharge from the
NPDES permit requirements, is a provision governing the issuance ofpermits or regulates the underlying permit

procedures. There is no discharge subject to the permit requirements in this case, so it is not possible for the
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EPA to have procedures or permits for the court to evaluate under subsection (F).

This Court has already addressed this issue in factual circumstances very similar to the current case.
In EPIC, an environmental group brought an action challenging 40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1), which exempted
from NPDES permitting requirements a number of silvicultural activities, such as nursery operations,
reforestation, surface drainage, and road construction and maintenance from which there is naturalrunoff. 266
F.Supp.2d at 1107-08. Defendants brought a motion to dismiss, claiming that the district court lacked subject
matter jurisdiction because the challenge was a review of an EPA action under subsection (F). Id. at 1113.
Judge Patel, in a carefully reasoned opinion, found that subsection (F) did not apply because “the EPA action
at issue is properly characterized as a regulation identifying a class of silvicultural sources that do not require
NPDES permits.” Id.

As is true in the current case, the plaintiffs’ challenge in EPIC dealt with a wholesale exclusion from the

NPDES permit requirements: in EPIC, surface drainage from silvicultural activities; in this case, ballast water
discharges. In EPIC , Judge Patelfound thatNRDC v. EPA and AMC v. EPA were distinguishable, because
in those cases “the regulations directly governed permit procedures by determining when permitting would
occur. In the action at bar, there can be no underlying permit procedures for silvicultural soutces, because they
are not subject to an NPDES program.” Id. at 1115. For the same reason, the court rejected defendants’
argument that there would be an illogical tension between district court and circuit court review:

.Giventhe specific langﬁage ofthe jurisdictionalprovision and the rationale

behind circuit court review of underlying procedures, however, such an

outcome is reasonable. Because [plaintiff] challenges a decision that in

effect excludes sources from the NPDES program, the circuit courts will

never have to confront the issuance or denialofa permit for these sources

. ... Thus, a district court taking jurisdiction over a challenge to the

silviculturalregulation does not create the same awkwardness fora circuit

court as that described in the D.C. Circuit case of NRDC v. EPA [673

F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).
Id. at 1115-16.

The Court agrees with Judge Patel’s analysis, and finds thatsubsection(F) does notapply in the current

case because of the EPA’s wholesale exclusion of ballast water from the NPDES permit requirements.
Although § 1369(b)(1) is not a “model of clarity,” it is not so cloudy as to require this Court to find that

plaintiffs’ challenge to 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) is a review of an EPA action “in issuing or denying any permit
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under § 1342”; the EPA could never issue or deny a permit for ballast water discharges given that they are
exempt from the NPDES permit requirements and absolutely no procedures exist to provide such permits. -

Therefore, the Court finds no basis in § 1369(b)(1)(F) to require that initial review of plaintiffs’
challenge to 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) be had in the Court of Appeals.

2. Statute of limitations ,

Plaintiffs have brought two causes ofaction against defendant pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 706(2). The first
cause of action asserts that the EPA’s promulgation of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) was “inconsistent with, and in
excess of EPA’s statutory authority under, the Clean Water Act.” Compl. at § 29. The second cause of action
alleges that the EPA’s denial of plaintiffs’ January 13, 1999 petition requesting repealof40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a)
was “arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion and not in accordance with the Clean Water Act.” Id. at §
32.

Defendant does not challenge the timeliness of the second cause ofaction. Defendant does, however,
argue that the first cause of action, challenging EPA’s initial promulgation of the regulation, is untimely under
the six year statute of limitations provided in 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) (“Except as provided by the Contract
Disputes Act of 1978, every civil action commenced against the United States shall be barred unless the
complaint is filed within six years after the right of action first accrues. . .”). Section 2401(a) does generally
apply to actions brought under the APA. Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States, 946 F.2d 710, 713 (9th
Cir. 1991). Given that 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) was first promulgated in 1973, defendant argues that the cause
of action is clearly time-barred. See 38 Fed.Reg. 13, 528 (May 22, 1973).

In Wind River, the Ninth Circuit held that challenges to procedural violations in the adoption of

regulations and policy-based challenges must be brought within six years of a regulation’s promulgation. Wind

River, 946 F.2d at 715-16. It also held, however, that a substantive challenge to an agency decision alleging
that the agency lacked constitutional or statutory authority to make the decision rhay be brought within six years
of the application of that agency decision to the challenger, as an “as applied” challenge. Id. In so deciding,
the Ninth Circuit specifically approved the reasoning of the D.C. Circuit in Oppenheim v. Coleman, 571 F.2d
660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).

10
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Cases following Wind River, including cases from other circuit courts, have specifically allowed ultra

vires challenges to regulations when filed within six years after the agency takes action based on the regulation.

See NaturalResources Defense Council, Inc. v. Evans, 279 F.Supp.2d 1129, 1148 (N.D. Cal. 2003); Gifford

Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 378 F.3d 1059, 1075-76 (9th Cir. 2004); Legal

Eavironmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 118 F.3d 1467, 1473
(11th Cir. 1997)(“LEAF v. EPA”); Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 901 F.2d 147, 152

(D.C. Cir. 1990).

The parties dispute whether this case can fairly be classified as an “as appﬁed” challenge. Defendant
argues thatit cannot, because the EPA did not “apply” 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) to plaintiffs. Plaintiffs argue that
the case should be classified as an “as applied” challenge, since the EPA could not deny plaintiffs’ petition
without applying the regulatioﬂ in the process. |

- This Court agrees with plaintiffs, and with the numerous courts which have held that “a claim that
agency action was violative of statute may be raised outside a statutory limitations period, by filing a petition
for amendment or rescission of the agency’s regulations.” Public Citizen, 901 F.2d at152; LEAF v. EPA, 1138
F.3d at 1473; Advance Transp. Co. v. United States, 884 F.2d 303, 305 (7th Cir. 1989); EPIC, 266
F.Supp.2d at 1121.

Here, plaintiffs clearly brought a petition to the EPA requesting rescission ofthe regulation in question,
based onthe EPA having acted in excess of its statutory authority by issuigg it. The Court finds that plaintiffs’
challenge is an “as applied” challenge, which accrued when the EPA rejected its peﬁtion on September 9,
2003. Therefore, this Court.ﬁnds, as did the Eleventh Circuit in LEAF v. EPA, thatit can “entertain [plaintiffs’]
contention that the regulations upon which EPA relies are contrary to the statute and therefore invalid,

regardless ofthe fact that [plaintiffs’] challenge is brought outside the statutory period for a direct challenge to
the regulations.” 118 F.3d at 1473. v

Plaintiffs’ clairﬁ under the first cause of action is not time-barred under 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).

3. Review of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a)

Under Chevron, plaintiffs argue that Congress “has directly spoken to” the issue of whether the EPA

11
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must implement NPDES permit requirements for discharges incidental to the operation of a vessel, including
ballast water. Plaintiffs refer to the language of the Clean Water Act in support of their claim. The Court
agrees that the language of the Clean Water Act directly states that the EPA must form NPDES permit

requirements for discharges incidental to the normal operation of a vessel, including ballast water.

A. The Clean Water Act

The CWA prohibits the “discharge of any pollutant” except as authorized by an NPDES permit. 33
U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1342(a). An activity is subject to NPDES permit requirements when it 1) discharges, i.e.
adds, 2) a pollutant 3) to navigable waters 4) from 5) a point source. Committee to Save Mokelumne River
v. East Bay Municipal Utility District, 13 F.3d 305, 308 (9th Cir. 1993). The term “discharge of any pollutant”
is defined by the CWA as “any addition of any pollutant to navigable waters from any point source.” 33
U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A). The term “pollutant” includes solid waste, sewage, garbage, and biologicalmaterials.
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6). The “navigable waters” inélude “the waters ofthe United States, including the territorial
seas.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7). A “point source” under the CWA includes “any . . . vessel or other floating craft,
from which pollutants are or may be discharged.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).

First, ballast water discharges constitute a “discharge” or “addition” under the CWA. 'Ifa pollutant has
been introduced into navigable waters “froxﬁ the outside world,” it meets the definition of “addition” under the
CWA. Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York, 273 F.3d 481, 491 (2d Cir.
2001). Ballast water discharges clearly introduce biological materials from outsidé sources, as demonstrated
in the introduction of the zebra mussel in the Great Lakes Region. GAO Report at 3.

Second, the discharged ballast water and other discharges incidental to the operation of a vessel

constitute “pollutants” under the CWA. See National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co., 862 F.2d

580, 583, 586 (6th Cir. 1988) (finding that fish and fish remains are “pollutants” because they constitute
“biological materials” under the CWA). Itis not contested that ballast water can contain “biolo gical materials,”
such as fish and other forms of aquatic life. EPA Report at 4.

Third, defendant does not dispute that the rivers, lakes and harbors where ballast discharges occur are

“navigable waters” under the CWA. Plaintiffs specifically reference the San Francisco Bay and the Great

12
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Lakes, which clearly constitute “the waters of the United States” under 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).

Finally, ballast water discharges clearly arise “from” a “point source,” as vessels are specifically
referenced in 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14). v

The two exémptions for vessel discharges from the CWA do not apply in this case. The CWA
excludes from the definition of “discharge ofa pollutant” the addition ofa pollutant to the “contiguous zone” or
“ocean.” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(b). The “contiguous zone” refers to the zone three miles from shore and
extending for twelve miles. 33 U.S.C. § 1362(9). The “ocean” extends beyond the “contiguous zone.” 33
U.S.C. § 1362(10). The CWA also excludes from the definition of “pollutant” any “sewage from vessels or
a discharge incidental to the normal operétion of a vessel of the Armed Forces” 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)(a).
These discharges are regulated by 33 U.S.C. § 1322,

The challenged regulation does not pertain to.these exemptions. Instead, given the clear language of
the CWA, the statute requires that discharges of pollutants from non-military vessels into the nation’s lakes,
rivers, aﬁd harbors occur only under the regulation of an NPDES permit. The Court finds that the language -
of the CWA demonstrates the “clear intent” of Congress to require NPDES penﬂits before discharging

pollutants into the nation’s navigable waters.

B. Congressional acquiescence
Defendant does not contest this interpretation ofthe language ofthe CWA with respect to its passage

in 1972. Instead, defendant argues that its denial of the plaintiffs’ petition in 2003 was reasonable because

" Congress has assented to the EPA’s interpretation ofthe CWA in40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) in the thirty years since

its promulgation.

Defendant argues that the length oftime the regulation has been in effect, and Congress’ failure to revise
or repeal the regulation exempting “any other discharge incidental to the normal operation of a vessel” from
NPDES permit requirements, constituté persuasive evidence that Congress intended the interpretation taken
by the EPA. This argument fails for a number of reasons.

First, defendant asks the Court to consider the length of time that the regulation has been in effect to

determine Congressional intent, relying on National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. United States, 440

13
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U.S. 472 (1979). However, NationalMuffler is a pre-Chevron case. Moreover, in that case the Court found

thatthe statute in dispute “ha[d] no well-defined meaning . . . It is a term so general as to render an interpretive
regulation appropriate.” Id.at477. By contrast, in this case the discharges that fall within the NPDES permit
requirements under the CWA are clearly articulated and there is a “well-defined meaning.” Therefore, under

Chevron, the Court is not required to determine whether the EPA’s decision on plaintiffs’ petition was a

“reasonable” interpretation; rathér, the Court is required to determine if the regulation reflects the
“unambiguously expressed intent of Congress.” |

Defendant then asserts that Congress has repeatedly addressed the CWA and discharges incidental
to a vessel, which gave rise to 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a); therefore, Congress’ refusal to override the EPA’s
construction of the regulation demonstrates that it “acquiesced” to the EPA’s interpretation. This argument is
factually and legally flawed.

Defendant relies primarily on two cases, United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S.
121 (1985) and Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574, 601 (1983). In Riverside Bayview,
plaintiffs challenged an Army Corps of Engineers regulation, promulgated under the CWA, which included
definitions of “wetlands”and “waters of the United States” in the course ofregulating discharges of fill material
into wetlands adjacent to navigable waters. The Court found through the legislative history that Congress
acquiesced to the agency’s definitionand upheld the regulation. Id. at 138. In Bob Jones University, the Court
found that Congress, by failing to pass bills overturning the regulatory provision, had “affirmatively manifested
its acquiescence” in an IRS policy revoking tax-exempt status for a university that engaged in racial
discrimination.

More recently, however, the Supreme Court has cautioned that courts should recognize congressional
acquiescence only “withextreme care.” Solid Waste Agency ofNorthern Cook County V United States Army
Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159, 169 (2001) (“SWANCC”). The Court noted that there is a tenuous
relationship between the actions ofthe session of Congress thatenacted the statute and later actions or inactions
by other sessions of Congress. Id. at 170. Because “subsequent history is less illuminating than the
contemporaneous evidence. . . [the agency] face[s] a difficult task in ovgrcbming the plain text‘ and import of

[the statute].” Id.
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As in Riverside Bayview, SWANCC addressed regulations relatiﬁg to the definition of “navigable

waters” under the CWA as applied to wetlands. In light of the high standard which applies, the Court found
that the agendy’s expansion of the definition of “navigable waters™ to include nonnavigable, isolated waters
under the CWA was in excess of its jurisdiction. The Court distinguished Riverside Bayview because in that
case Congress had demonstrated its “unequivocal acquiescence to, and approval of, the Corps’ regulations
interpreting the CWA to cover wetlands adjacent to navigable waters ... We found that Congress’ concern
forthe protection of water quality and aquatic ecosystems indicated its intent to regulate wetlands ‘inseparably
bound up’ with the ‘waters’ of the United States.” Id. at 167.
In order to demonstrate the difficulty in proving congressional acquiescence, the Courtin SWANCC

distinguished Bob Jones University:

In Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983), for

example, we upheld an Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling that

revoked the tax-exempt status of private schools practicing racial

discrimination because the IRS’ interpretation of the relevant statutes was

“correct”; because Congress had held “hearings on this precise issue,”

making it “hardly conceivable that Congress—and in this setting, any

Member of Congress—was not abundantly aware of what was going on”;

and because “no fewer than 13 bills introduced to overturn the IRS’

interpretation” had failed. Absent such overwhelming evidence of

acquiescence, we are loath to replace the plain text and original
understanding of a statute with an amended agency interpretation.

Id. at 170.

In this casé, nothing defendant presents in support ofits congressionalacquiescence theory comes close
to the “overwhelming evidence of acquiescénce” required by the Supreme Courtin SWANCC. For example,
defendant presents no evidence of Congress’ consideration of and refusal to pass a statute overturning the
EPA’s exemption for discharges incidentalto the normal operation of a vessel found in 40 CF.R. § 122.3(a).

Instead, defendant points to congressionalenactment of two other statufes — (1) the Non-indigenous
Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and Control Act (“NANPCA”), 16 U.S.C. § 4701, as re-authorized and
amende& by the National Invasive Species Act of 1996 (“NISA™); and (2) the Act to Prevent Pollution from
Ships (“APPS”), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1901 et. seq., whichwas enacted in 1980 — to demonstrate that Congress has
acquiesced to the regulation by dealing with invasive species. Neither performs the “difficult task [of]

overcoming the plain text and import of” the CWA. Id. at 170.
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NANPCA/NISA (hereinafter “NISA”) established a programto develop regulatory requirements for
bal_last water to control invasive species and directed the Coast Guard, instead of the EPA, to oversee the
program. However, NISA clearly was not intended to limit the CWA with respect to ballast water discharges;
Congress so stated in the text of NISA itself.? Additionally, NISA only addrésses aquatic nuisance species
from ballast water. It does not address the many other types of pollutants found in ballast water, such as

sediment, debrié, rust, and interior coatings that have flaked off the inside walls of ballast tanks. See Andrew

N. Cohen and Brent Foster, The Regulation ofBiologicalPollution: Preventing Exotic Invasions From Ballast

Water Discharged into California Coastal Waters, 30 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 787, 790-92, 799-801 (2000).
Thereforé, the Court finds thatNISA does not demonstrate Congress’ intentto recognize the EPA’s regulation
under 40 C.F.R. 122.3(a), as it specifically prevents preemption of the CWA.

The other statute defendants rely on, APPS, implements the provisions of the 1973 “International
Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships” (“MARPOL”). With APPS, Congress established a
regulatory mechanism to implement domestic. responsibilities under MARPOL, which was delegated to the
Coast Guard. However, the law contained a savings clause which is inconsistent with the argument that APPS
demonstrates Congress’ intent to limit the CWA: “Remedies and requirements ofthis chapter supplement and
neither amend nor repealany other provisions oflaw, exceptas expreésly provided in this chapter.” 33 U.S.C.
§ 1907(f). Defendant argues that the savings. clause tips in its favor, because 40 CF.R. § 122.3(a) was in
effect at the time of APPS’s passage and so the savings clause must endorse the fegulation as written.
However, a generalsavings clause regarding the CWA cannotbe read to endorse anactiontaken by an agency
that directly contradicts the CWA. At the very least, the general savings clause does not present
“overwhelming evidence of acquiescence.” ' ‘

Defendant also argues that Congress must have recognized 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) because Congress
has “comprehensively revisited” the CWA in 1997, 1981, and 1987, and has not overridden the regulation.

3See 16 U.S.C. § 4711(b)(2)(C)(“The regulations issued under this subsection shall . . . not affector
supersede any requirements or prohibitions pertaining to the discharge ofballast water into waters ofthe United
States under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act”) and 16 U.S.C. § 4711 (©)(2)I)(“The voluntary
guidelines issued under this subsection shall . . . not affect or supersede any requirements or prohibitions

pertaining to the discharge ofballast water into waters of the Untied States under the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act . .. “).
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However, this is not the Overwhelming evidence required by SWANCC; indeed, Congress did not directly
discuss regulation of ballast Water discharges and other discharges incidental to the operation of a vessel, nor
did Congress rejecta bill ox}eﬁuming 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a). Nor does excluding vessels ofthe Armed Forces
from NPDES permit requirements (see 33 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(12)) suggest approval of or application to non-

‘military vessels.

The Deep Seabed Hard Mineral Resources Act ratified the EPA’s regulation that asserted CWA
jurisdiction over discharges frOIh vessels associated with commercial recovery or exploration. 30 U.S.C. §
1419(e). Under the statute, these vessels will not be considered a “vessel or other floating craft” under 33
U.S.C. § 1362(12)(B), a provision that exempts the discharge ofpollutants by “vessels” in the contiguous zone
or bthe ocean from the definition of “discharge of a pollutant” under the Act. Therefore, by implementing 30
U.S.C. § 1419(e), Congress expanded NPDES perrhit requirements to include discharges by vessels
associated with commercial recovery or exploration beyond three miles from the shoreline. Defendant argues
that this expansion of the NPDES permit requirements simultaneously endorses the EPA’s drastic exclusion
from the NPDES system by 40 C.E.R. § 122.3(a). Defendant does not provide any legislative history |
suggesting that Congress was faced with a bill proposing the rejection of 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a), nor does
defendant explain how the expansion of the scope of the CWA in this instance implicitly ratified the regulation A
in question.

Therefore, the Court finds, after evahiatiﬁg defendant’s claim with “extreme care,” that defendant has
not demonstrated “overwhelming evidence of acquiescénce” by Congress with respect to the NPDES permit

exemption in 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a), as required by SWANCC.

C. Summary

The Court finds thatthe Congress has “directly spoken” in the CW A and specifically requires NPDES
permits fof vessels discharging pollutants in the nation’s waters. The Court also rejects defendant’s argument
that Congress acquiesced to the EPA regulation éxempting “discharges incidentalto the operation of a vessel”
in40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a). Given the Court’s finding that Congress has “directly spoken” on the question before

the Court today, it is “the end of the matter” and the Court, as well as the EPA, must give effect to the
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unambiguously expressed intent of Congress. Chevron, 467 U.S. at 842-43.

Therefore, the Court finds that EPA acted in excess of its statutory authority under 5 U.S.C. §

706(2)(C) in exempting an entire category of discharges from the NPDES permit program and denying

plaintiffs’ petition to rescind 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a). See NRDC v. Costle, 568 F.2d 1369, 1377 (D.C. Cir.

1977) (EPA did not have authority to exclude Cat_egories of point sources from NPDES permit program).

Based on this finding, the Court GRANTS plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment; DECLARES that the |

EPA’s exclusion from NPDES permit requirements for discharges incidentalto the normaloperation ofa vessel

at 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a) is in excess of the agency’s authority under the Clean Water Act; and ORDERS the

PPA reped berpilition. @ 1 =24 Mecet Lfoee

c/ o /-/ Y /4( 74 & ‘:~:‘=1:,=;~-1;, ;,:_
CONA};USI&I\.I N_PDL— S PQ/'M/ 7&

For the foregoing reasons, the Court DENIES defendant’s motion for summary judgment [Docket #

37]; GRANTS plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment [Docket # 12]; and ORDERS the defendant to repeal
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(a).

The parties are ordered to appear for a further case management conference on Friday, April 15,

2005 at 2:30 p.m. to discuss further proceedings in this action.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 30, 2005 | S/Susan Iliston
SUSAN ILLSTON
United States District Judge
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Invasion of the Zebra Mussels

How political gridlock is helping a pesky mollusk gum up the
Great Lakes
By Bret Schulte
Posted 2/25/07

The increasingly clean water of the Great Lakes would appear to signal a healthy
ecosystem. In Lake Erie, water clarity now goes as deep as 30 feet. But under that crystal
surface lurks a dark reality: The sparkling water is the result of an explosion of zebra
mussels, a Russian mollusk that sucks up nutrients with ruthless efficiency. The result is
chaos for the fishing industry and other wildlife, as well as growing maintenance problems
for boats and port facilities. One key link in the food chain-the tiny crustacean diporeia-
has plummeted 99 percent in some lake areas since the mussels began taking hold in the
late 1980s. "Diporeia are being starved," says Jennifer Nalbone of the environmental
group Great Lakes United, "because the zebra mussel is consuming their food."

From 1993 to 2003, rapidly multiplying zebra mussels
caused $3 billion in damage to the Great Lakes region,
crippling the fishing industry while rapidly colonizing
everything from turtles to boats. One Michigan town lost
water for three days after a mussel colony clogged its water-
intake pipe. The mussels are one of about 180 foreign species
of all kinds that have invaded the Great Lakes, largely by
hitching a ride on overseas shipping vessels. And many have
spread through streams and lakes to affect other states.
Locals say cries for federal help have yielded little in return.
As a result, a patchwork quilt of tough state laws is emerging,
frustrating the shipping industry and prompting Washington
to take another shot at enacting blanket federal rules.

DAMAGE. Dead fish lie along the
shore of Lake Michigan. ANDY

KLEVORN-LUDINGTON DAILY . S
NEWS/AP Ballast. At the heart of the battle is the shipping industry.

When cargo vessels are light, they take on water for
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stabilization. Called ballast water, it's often teeming with stowaways in the form of small
organisms, eggs, and plant matter. When the water is released, so are they. The amount of
ballast water may vary with the cargo; even laden ships still carry some water swishing in
their tanks. The problem hit the Great Lakes with the 1959 opening of the St. Lawrence
Seaway, which cleared a path for large cargo ships from the Atlantic. Congress attempted
to stem the problem in 1990 with the Nonindigenous Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and
Control Act, which forced ships to exchange ballast water hundreds of miles from shore
before entering the Great Lakes. Though the law has been expanded to all U.S. waters,
critics like Phyllis Windle of the Union of Concerned Scientists say that "it's increasingly
behind the times." New technology such as ultraviolet light or deoxygenation can kill
many organisms but is still not widely used. And while the law allows ships designated as

"No Ballast on Board" to dock freely, these ships still carry low levels of water from which
organisms seep out.

Many states have had enough. California, Oregon, and Washington have passed strict
regulations for ballast water. But the toughest of all is Michigan, which as of January
requires oceangoing vessels at its ports to obtain a permit by proving to officials they will
not discharge contaminated water. Wisconsin, which has spent over $5 million in the past
four years fighting invasive species, may follow the lead. Wisconsin state Rep. Louis ’

Molepske, who recently introduced legislation, says, "We will not sit back while our waters
are destroyed."

The state rules have dismayed the shipping industry, which argues that the array of
permits and regulations is costly and time consuming. The shipping industry took another
blow in 2005, when a federal judge ruled that ballast water is a pollutant and must be
regulated by the EPA under the Clean Water Act. The EPA is appealing, arguing the act is
more appropriate for stationary pellution sources. Congress is looking at a permanent fix
after several attempts in recent years were stalled by competing bills or key committee
chairmen seeking to use the legislation as a trading chip for their own priorities.

In coming weeks, Michigan Sen. Carl Levin will introduce a bill with tough new standards
on ballast discharge that he hopes will encourage vessels to install technology that kills a
large percentage of biomatter. But even Levin's office worries about the proposal's fate.
Because the legislation wouldn't supersede state laws, the shipping industry is likely to
fight. That could mean more gridlock. "The integrity of the Great Lakes," laments

Nalbone, "is being erased by our inability to act." The last best hope may be to find some
integrity in Washington.

This story appears in the March 5, 2007 print edition of U.S. News & World Report.

Copyright © 2007 U.S.News & World Report, L.P. All rights reserved.
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Vilas County Resolution #__E7 2

The Problem: Aquatic Invasive Species (AIS) have become a major

problem in Wisconsin waters. While there are local efforts to reduce

and protect our waters from AlS, there is no secure statewide funding
source for assistance.

Whereas, Aquatic Invasive Species pose a serious threat to our
enjoyment of water resources, and

Whereas, local lake property owners, among others, have a valid
concern that the State of Wisconsin has not addressed this issue in a
manner that provides for protection and control of Aquatic Invasive
Species, and

Whereas, there needs to be secure and adequate funding to address
the problem Aquatic Invasive Species present to our public waters,

Now Therefore Be it Resolved, Vilas County, meeting this 10" day of
April, 2006, do hereby urge the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources to provide a dedicated funding source to combat Aquatic
Invasive Species, by adding a one-dollar ($1.00) surcharge to every
resident and non-resident fishing license sold in Wisconsin.

Vilas County Vote:

Submitted by: \w”””// Q/// )

Ken Anderson /ZM R T

P.O.Box204 /7 77 '

Eagle River, W| 54521

715-479-2394

On Behalf of the Vilas County Aguatic Invasive Species Planning
Partnership; 330 Court Street, Eagle River, Wl 54521

Ted Ritter, Coordinator, 715-479-3738

AlS RESOLUTION
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24TH DISTRICT : COMMITTEES:
PATRICIA L. BIRKHOLZ CHAI - NATURAL RESOURCES. 0D
P.O. BOX 30036 . : ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
LANSING, MI 48000-7536 MICHIGAN SENATE . VICE CHAIR - LOCAL, URBAN,
' AND STATE AFFAIRS
PHONE: (517) 373-3447 MEMBER - AGRICULTURE
TOLL-FREE: (888) 28-PATTY
: MEMBER - ENERGY POLICY
FAX: (517) 373-5849 PER PO

senpbirkholz@senate.michigan.gov

May 22, 2007

The Honorable Louis Molepske, Jr.
71 Assembly District

State Capitol

P.O. Box 8953

Madison, WI 53708

" Dear Representative Molepske:

I was heartened to hear that the Wisconsin legislature is on the verge of considering legislation
that will implement ballast water controls similar to the laws we passed a few years ago. Iam
pleased to offer you my perspective on this, what I consider to be the most pressing threat on the
health of our Great Lakes ecosystem.

The nation hailed the passage of the Federal Clean Water Act over thirty years ago as a new tool
to help eliminate water pollution. Each state has passed its own versions of this law in an effort
to partner with the federal government--the states and the federal government working together
to end the dumping of contaminants into our waterways.

Good intentions?
Yes.

‘Significant progress made toward eliminating the dumping of chemicals into our waters? Yes.

A Resounding Success?
No.

Despite clear direction in federal law, the US EPA had to be sued by citizen groups to apply the
Clean Water Act to the most dangerous form of contamination that our Great lakes face—
biological pollution—namely aquatic nuisance species (ANS). This is without a doubt the
number one environmental threat facing Michigan and the entire basin. ANS upsets native
fishery and habitat, hurts water quality, recreation and the tourism industry; and increases costs
for municipalities and utilities.
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In fact, invasive species have cost citizens and businesses more than $10 billion during the past
decade. One report estimates that the Great Lakes fishery spends $12 million a year to control
sea lamprey, $30 million to control zebra mussels and $119 million a year because of the ruffe.
Also, it costs each individual power company $1 million per year to deal with zebra mussels on
intake pipes. Transfer those costs down to the average citizen and you can see that we are all
paying directly for EPA’s refusal to stop biological pollution and the number one culprit? Qcean
going vessels that discharge untreated ballast water into our waters

Because of years of federal inaction, I sponsored Senate Bill 332 in 2005. The bill flew through
both chambers without opposition in committee and was signed into law. Our large business
organizations all supported passage of this legislation due to the costs that invasive species have
had on business operations in this state. Now Public Act 33, this measure formed a Great Lakes
Aquatic Nuisance Species Coalition of the basin states to regulate ballast water discharge—
essentially substituting state action for federal inaction. It also implemented a new permitting
requirement that as of January 1, 2007 requires all ocean going vessels to obtain a permit before
entering Michigan ports. They get a permit and a right to enter Michigan ports if they agree to
clean ballast water or agree not to discharge.

Various interests representing the ocean going vessel industry claim that they need more time get
the technology installed, and they speculate that closing access to our ports may cost jobs and
hurt Michigan citizens. They also claim that without other states taking similar action, we will
have a patchwork quilt of laws. Nonsense—permits have already been secured by foreign
oceangoing vessels that readily acknowledge the need to end biological pollution from ANS.
And if we allow others not as responsible more time to comply, every single ship coming into
our ports brings with it the chance for real disaster. With Wisconsin taking steps to move
forward with similar legislation and other basin states considering their own new legislative
proposals, we may be on the verge of implementing the multi-state coalition I envisioned when
- we passed PA 33 of 2005

We already know the real costs that federal inaction has brought to our bear on our state and its
citizens. With the implementation of PA 33, Michigan became the recognized leader in
preventing ANS. It makes perfectly good sense for Wisconsin and other basin states to follow
this lead and begin to work in concert on a plan to regulate ballast water discharges on a regional
basis.

We must continue to work together to protect Michigan’s most important natural resource, our
Great Lakes. Iapplaud you for sponsoring this important legislation and for pressing for prompt
action on legislation to help protect our lakes from this most dangerous form of biological
pollution!

Sincerely,

Patty Bfi#holz
State Senator

2/



WISCONSIN STATE PIVISION OF

The Fzaak Walton League of Hmerica
INCORPORATED
DEFENDERS OF SOIL, AIR, WOODS, WATERS AND WILDLIFE

Wisconsin Division

Izaak Walton League of America
811 4™ St.

Plover, W1 54467-2253

April 26, 2007

Representative Louis Molepske
Committee on Natural Resources
Room 111 North — State Capitol
P.O. Box 8953

Madison, WI 53708-8953

Dear Representative Molepske:

Enclosed is a resolution supporting the enactment of AB-86 and SB-119. This resolution
was passed unanimously at annual meeting of the Wisconsin Division of the Izaak
Walton League of America in Benton Wisconsin on April 14, 2007.

These bills relate to the management of vessel ballast water in Wisconsin’s Great Lake
Waters and would require all oceangoing vessels using ports in Wisconsin to obtain a

permit from the DNR and be capable of treating ballast water to prevent the further
introduction of invasive species.

This legislation is necessary because these alien organisms threaten the health of our
waters and the recreational and commercial fishing industries that depend on them. In
addition, invasions like the Zebra Mussel have cost our communities and industries
millions of dollars to protect drinking water, utilities, and recreation facilities.

The 1zaak Walton League is one of the oldest conservat1on orgamzatlons in the United
States and we currently are celebrating our 85™ anniversary. Our motto is “Defenders of
soil, air, woods, waters and wildlife.” We believe that this legislation is a vital step in

protecting one of Wisconsin’s most valuable resources, namely our Great Lakes and
inland waters.

We urge your support of this important legislation and request fast action to move it out
of committee. '

Sincerely,
S&%{W
resident, Wisconsin Division

Membership Toll Free Number: (800) IKE-LINE (453 5463)
Website: www.iwla.org



WISCONSIN STATE DIVISION OF

The Fsaak Walton League of America

INCORPORATED

DEFENDERS OF SOIL, AR, WOODS, WATERS AND WILDLIFE

Management of Ballast Water in Wisconsin’s Great Lake Waters

The Great Lakes have been invaded by invasive (non-native) aquatic organisms and
pathogens transported from foreign waters in oceangoing ships’ ballast water. Over 160
non-native species have been introduced since the opening of the St. Lawrence Seaway in
1959. A new invasive species is identified in the Great Lakes every seven months
according to a McGill University study. A University of Michigan study estimates that
1.5 billion gallons of foreign ballast water is discharged into the Great lakes annually.

The ballast water that harbors these invaders is used to stabilize ships when they are
empty or partially loaded and is pumped in or out as needed. The average ship retains
42,000 gallons of ballast water and sludge when traveling the Great Lakes. Exotic

organisms are flushed into the lakes as ships take on and discharge this ballast water in
the course of their voyage.

Once introduced these foreign non-native organisms are expensive to control and almost

impossible to eliminate. These invasive organisms threaten the sport and commercial

fishing industries and force communities to spend millions to protect drinking water,

power plants, and recreation facilities. To make matters worse, SOme of these organisms
have also infected our inland waters.

On February 22, 2007 Assembly Bill 86 was introduced and on March 28, 2007 Senate
Bill 119 was introduced in the Wisconsin Legislature. Both of these bills require
operators of oceangoing vessels using ports in Wisconsin to get a permit from the
Department of Natural Resources. To obtain the permit it must be demonstrated that the
vessel is not capable of taking on ballast water or that the vessel is equipped with
technology that the DNR determines can prevent the introduction of aquatic nuisance

species into the Great Lakes. This legislation carries a fine of up to $25,000 per day for
violations.

Therefore be it resolved that the Wisconsin Division of the Izaak Walton League of
America at their annual meeting in Benton Wisconsin on April 14, 2007 urge the
Wisconsin Legislature and Governor to pass and enact AB-86 and SB-119 to manage
ballast water in Wisconsin waters. Be it further resolved that copies of this resolution be
mailed to the Assembly Committee on Natural Resources members, Senate committee on
Environment and Natural Resources members, and Governor Doyle.

Membership Toll Free Number: (800) IKE-LINE (453-5463)
Website: www.iwla.org
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134 (2004-2006)
RESOLUTION NO. -

TO THE HONORABLE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE PORTAGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

RE: SUPPORTING STATE EFFORTS TO ADDRESS THE NON-NATIVE AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES
PROBLEM

WHEREAS, Wisconsin’s lakes, rivers, streams, and wetlands are in jeopardy due to the spread of non-native .
aquatic invasive species within the State of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the non-native aquatic invasive species can threaten the diversity and abundance of native species,
alter our ecosystems, affect our ability to utilize public waters for recreational activities, and threaten our tourism industry;
and

WHEREAS, the Department of Natural Resources Lake Planning Grants, and the Department of Natural
Resources Lake Protection Lake Classification Grants are currently funded at 75% State cost-share rate; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Natural Resources Aquatic Invasive Species (AIS) grants only provide a 50%
State cost-share rate to local governments, requiring them to fund the remaining 50%; and '

WHEREAS, because these are State waters and non-native aquatic invasive species are a problem that needs to be
addressed throughout Wisconsin, and because counties may be unfairly burdened with the cost of attempting to control
these species simply as a result of the natural distribution of our lakes, rivers, streams, and wetlands; the State should
shoulder the majority of the responsibility for funding these non-native aquatic invasive species grants; and

WHEREAS, local units of govemment, including lake associations and not-for-profit conservation groups, are
currently eligible for other Department of Natural Resources Lake grants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin support local efforts to
prevent the spread of non-native aquatic invasive species by increasing the percentage for the Department of Natural
Resources Aquatic Invasive Species (AIS) grants from 50% to 75%, which is the State rate already established for the other
Department of Natural Resources lake planning, protection, and classification grants, and to revise the eligibility criteria to
allow qualified lake associations and other not-for-profit conservation organizations to be eligible for these AIS grants; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Portage County Board of Supervisors supports increasing the State cost-
share rate and expanding the eligible groups to address the non-native aquatic invasive species problems in our State
waters; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be provided to the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources Secretary, Scott Hassett, Governor James Doyle, members of the Legislature representing Portage County, and
the Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Association.

Dated this 21st day of September 2005
Respectfully submitted,

PORTAGE COUNTY LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

William Peterson, Chair Leif ‘Brickson, Vice-Chair
i st 708 e lyerzhh D &m’w/()
Robert Brilowski, Secretary Don Aanrud gl

Charles Gussel - Kevin Ruehl



FINAL DETERMINATION AND NOTICE
REGARDING

BALLAST WATER TREATMENT FOR OCEANGOING VESSELS

ON THE GREAT LAKES

In accordance with the authority vested in me pursuant to Part 31, Water Resources Protection,
of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, I
determine the following:

1.

Protection of the Great Lakes from new introductions of aquatic invasive species (AIS) is
an economic and ecological imperative. Ballast water and sediment releases from ships
coming into the Great Lakes will result in new introductions of AIS unless and until
appropriate regulatory responses are implemented. Previous introductions of invasive
species, such as zebra mussels via vessels’ untreated ballast water, have cost the state of
Michigan millions of dollars in damage to municipal, industrial and recreational
infrastructure, loss of fisheries, and loss of recreational water uses. These costs are
continuing to incur, because once invasive species are introduced to an ecosystem, their
negative effects are permanent. In addition to the economic damages, the damage to
Michigan’s aquatic ecosystems by invasive species is profound and permanent. All across
Michigan and the Great Lakes there are examples of aquatic ecosystems undergoing
dramatic and deleterious changes, including changes to the critical lower food web as a
result of invasive species. Currently required ballast water management practices, such as
ballast water exchange, are an important component of effective actions, but are too
variable to be fully protective of the Great Lakes by themselves. Alternatives to
management practices such as ballast water treatment must be used as soon as possible to
protect the Great Lakes from the likelihood of introducing new invasive species.

Michigan passed legislation in 2001 (PA 114) requiring ships on the Great Lakes to
report on whether they are using ballast water management practices to reduce aquatic
invasive species. The legislation also requires the Michigan Department of

" Environmental Quality (MDEQ) to make a determination whether there is ballast water

treatment that could be used by oceangoing ships on the Great Lakes. Michigan’s
legislation addresses safety (for the vessel, crew and passengers) and effectiveness
(prevention of introductions). There are, however, a number of other considerations,
including the ability of the treatment to meet eventual national or international discharge
standards, the importance of national applicability of treatment methods for both
environmental and economic reasons, the practicality of shipboard installation and
operation, and ease of regulatory enforcement. The best way to concurrently address all
considerations is to aggressively pilot treatment methods on board oceangoing vessels
and to work to improve such systems.

Ballast water treatment is a complex issue. Not all treatments are appropriate for all
types, sizes, and ages of vessels or in all ballast conditions. National discharge standards
are under development in the United States by the U.S. Coast Guard and in the
ratification stage by member states of the International Maritime Organization through its
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Convention for the Control and Management of Ships’ Ballast Water and Sediments. The
next step is for shipping companies to choose and install treatment methods that could be
used on board oceangoing ships and rigorously test them in the interest of protecting the
Great Lakes from future introductions of aquatic invasive species.

4. Based upon extensive survey work conducted by the MDEQ, it is apparent that a wide
variety of treatments are undergoing testing worldwide, including physical and chemical
technologies. A few, such as ultraviolet light and filtration, have undergone evaluation on
board operating ships. Other treatments have been tested on ship platforms, in
laboratories, or in ship-side or shore-side facilities and are ready for evaluation on
operating ships. Some technologies such as de-oxygenation have the potential for
lowering ship operating costs as a result of reduced corrosion in ballast tanks, once fully
tested. Other systems use technologies well-proven in non-ship applications and are
undergoing research on adaptation to ship use, such as biocides. An ultra violet light with
filtration system has been approved for treatment on board a cruise ship under the state of -
Washington’s ballast water regulation legislation. Much of the work on ballast water
treatment has been accomplished with public funding in partnership with industry. The
next steps are for industry to install treatments that could be used on board oceangoing
ships and to rigorously test the systems under operating conditions.

S. The timing of this determination is based on results of a ballast water treatment study on
sodium hypochlorite by the MDEQ in 2001-2004, the adoption (and early ratification by
‘two countries) of a Convention for the Control and Management of Ships’ Ballast Water
and Sediments by the International Maritime Organization in 2004, implementation in
2004 of the state of Washington’s ballast water treatment regulations, inception of the
U.S. Coast Guard’s Shipboard Technology Evaluation Program (S.T.E.P) in 2004, and
results of a survey of principal investigators conducted by the Office of the Great Lakes
on treatment technology progress worldwide in 2003. This determination is an
opportunity to use the momentum from these events to push ahead with treatment
installation and refinement. The MDEQ looks forward to working with the oceangoing
shipping industry to take advantage of this momentum and put in place ballast water
treatment to prevent new introductions of aquatic invasive species to the Great Lakes.

Determination

The determination under Public Act 451 of 1994; Sec. 3103a; 324.3103a (2)(d)(1) is that one or
more ballast water treatment methods which protect the safety of the vessel, its crew, and its
passengers could be used by oceangoing vessels to prevent introductions of aquatic invasive
species into the Great Lakes. “Oceangoing vessel” means a vessel that operates on the Great
Lakes or the St. Lawrence waterway after operating in waters outside of the Great Lakes or the
St. Lawrence waterway. This determination does not approve a particular treatment. The
decision on which treatment to install will have to be made by shipping companies for individual
ships and based on the considerations in Section 2, above.

Under Sec. 3103a; 324.3103a (2)(d)(ii) of the same act, the MDEQ must also determine a date
after which ballast water treatment could be used by all oceangoing vessels operating on the
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Great Lakes. The date is determined to be January 1, 2007. In addition, under Public Act 451 of
1994; Section 324.3103a (3)(a), the MDEQ must compile and maintain a list of all oceangoing
vessels that, after the date specified in Subsection (2)(d)(ii), have been using one of these ballast
water treatment methods during the previous 12 months. Therefore, as of the opening of the

. St. Lawrence Seaway navigation season in 2008, all oceangoing vessels must report to the
MDEQ on whether ballast water treatment is being used. The MDEQ will make available the
necessary forms and will post the list of ships reporting on the MDEQ ballast water reporting
Web site.

Issued this 3-/L day of 4 AOYL / ,2005 :
By: /— 2 C’/

Steven E. CHester, Director &

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
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